In Reply Refer To:
License: 35-10669-01
Docket: 30-00444

Southwestern Mecica)l Center

ATTIN: Tom Pine, Executive Officer
5602 S.W. Lee Blvd.

Lewton, Oklabtuma 73505

Gentlemen:

Thank you Tor your letter of September 20, 1989, in response to our leiter
and attached Notice of Violation both dated September 6, 1989, We have
reviewed your reply and find 1t responsive to the concerns raised in our Notice
of Viclation. We wil) review the implementation of your corrective actions
during a future inspection to determine whether full compliance has been

achieved and will be maintained.

Sincerely,
Pl tioe Wumesty

» _ A. Bill Beach, Director
Division of Radiation Safety
and Safeguard:

(o]
Oklahoma Radiation Control Program Director
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5602 Biv
Southwestern Medical Center A .

405 5314700

TO: Nuclear Regulatory Commission ¥ o

611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 10C. B§4?G;;‘
Arlington, Texas 76011 ?D —

FROM: Southwestern Medical Center OCT -6 1989

Departmcnt of Radiology
Lawton, Oklahoma 73505

SUBJECT: Response to Violation Notice ‘S.pto-bzr 20.!955
: g-go+ ¢
Sentlemen: 35 ;"‘{‘,1'-"’.1

This refers to the recent letter of notice concerning vicolations as
result cf the inspection of our facility. Those explanations
concerning the viclations are as follows. Each explanation required
for the provisions, follows 10 CFR 2.201 guidelines described in your
memorandum,

VIOLATION (A)310 CFR 3%,632(b) (1) Calibration measurements of

teletherapy units must include determination of output i1s within plus
or minus 3 percent for the range of field sizes and for the distance
or range of distances used for medical use.

EAPLANATION: (1) Over the last three years the calibration of the the
teletherapy unit has always been within plus or minus 1 percent. The
consulting physicist does not make it routine procedure to document
that peculiar statement. In order to be in compliance with this
requirement, he will beyin immediately to document as required.
Compliance began effective Septmeber 18,1989.

VIOLATION (B)tCondition 21 "Calibration of survey instruments"” states
that survey instruments will be calibrated at least annually and
following repair.

The survey instruments are calibrated by the
consulting physicist and/or manufacturer on an annual basis. After the
annual inspection of the survey meters in 1988 the date of calibration
label was not applied. In order to correct those actions the following
steps have been taken.

(1) The Victoreen Model #450,Serial#440 was sented to the
manufacturer for calibration on Sept 5,1989.
(2) Ludlum Measurements, Inc Model#®#300,8erial®#26116 was
calibrated on September 5,1989 by the consulting phyricist.
(3) The Victoreen Model #495-5,Serial®#756 was calibrated
on September 12,1989 by the consulting physicist.
The annual survey survey meter calibration for each respective meter
is attached for your inspection. A calendar of requirements has been
established in order to determine the time periods for evaluating the
survey meters and other components that are required by the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission.

Respectfully, ”‘:9;
A MEMBER OF Kenneth Lyon, BSRT )

BMIC HEALTHCARE GROUP Directo~ of RadioYogy I@O
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ARNUAL SURVEY METER CALIBRATION
RADIATION SATETY OFTICE

'facdmloa/c.al Hﬂysa'c_s Servicc:

Instrumeit Type SI&Z {EZQQ,‘fQ Date q /e AR\
Manufacturer _  foreen L1¢45-$  Signature A7

Identification __ 5' ?_,5 Zr Source ldent. _Cs-137,M6%501, SO7073

Laboratory > T o Source Strength (S8) 27.0mCi
Response Setting __ A/A press _AJA Temp A4
Shiold-ll,“““n ) i Decay Factor (DF) 0.4 7
Cap- .) Exposure ‘late = SS (DF) 3226
= 4490 mR/bllem

AR x| X< kil
scale (pak/ Ve Dete ! 0.2 | Aec]| 2.0 | 10 3.0 2.0 3.0 | 48
Distance (cm) 1170 | 750 S00 4350 350 | 275 2%5 | 200 IS0 (K1)
mR/hr 0,06 0 3¢ 049 EXi '
Background p.o1|001 |00l [0l |0.01 |00l |0.01 |D.0]]|0.0) 002
Rean:.ng 4 g0 . 1$o0 ' 2400
Cal. Factor .00/ \0.60/7 _10.00/7 .00

My, per CPM

7-—'"’“

po / &L

henerhet  2/00 e 4W Zornw e /Mm d?'t/(( e
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Aed /Aﬁ{z &’é«ég_, Nealo &94642,, lbens CAM dirrne
g.é( L & {J/ZG_#_.(‘ /‘J)[f /41/\ /,‘J‘ C//"]
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#NNUAL SURVEY METER CALIERATION
RADIATION SATETY OFFICE

g
Instrument Type oM [‘/'w Fov Date /1 2"/.277

Manufacturer [/, fee M5 Signature A_/‘f' /" wall ol |

Identification S75¢ Source ldent. Cs-137, MES0S, SCOSF
/’) '} / -
Laboratory A o/ s % res 77@»&,_)" y st Source Strength (SS) 78.9mci

Response Setting A/ Press /&4 Temp A//%
Shield Positdon 24 Decay Factor (DF) &7
Cap

Exposure Rate = §§ (DF) 3226

‘< ,2% 700 mR/h@lem

Sculc(ﬂ%?) ;30{ 25-30| 20 [25-30 _;i_m :ﬁg—’fg@ | 0| [000
Distance (em) | (90 | (90 (251 10| 1to 60 60 50 | 45| 30
mR/hr ¢.% 20, ¢ &
Background 0.0l |0.01 ]e.ol |60z |0 02| o2 002 | 0.03 (0.03] 0.04
Reading 300 /2000 700
Cal. Factor |0 O0/#) 0607 b, 008

P& e M
Remarks:
Mg, Q011000 A4¢ Lt
PRACEP? Lt



ARNUAL SURVEY METER CALIDRATION
RADIATION SAFETY OFr'ICE

Radielogica | Physics Services

Instrument Type _Q'M MQV\;'*'QV'

Manufacturer %

Identification PRO(p TV o N

Laboratory
Response Setting

sm“%l’osit ion MA

Date q/f/ﬁ

Signature W
Source Ident. Cs-137,M6860!, S07073
Source Strength (SS) 27.0mCi

Press _ N4 Temp NA
Decay Factoer (DF) _ 0,977

Cap Exposure Rate = §$ (DF) 3226

- ?4,490 mR/h@lca
Scale mk/kr) | 0.2 0.2 | 1.0 2.0 | 1.0 | 3.0 2.0| 3.0| (0 ggi
Distance (cm 1170 | 750 500 450 350 | 275 235 | 200 1SO 1O
_‘_l;R/hr 043¥ 0' ‘? 3.
nack‘round 0.01]10.01 001 .01 |[0.01 |©.OI |O.0l 0.0 0.0 0.02
Reading 0. ‘f X s
Cal. Factor Q0. 0.%¢ [ Xis
Remarks:

pe &Ad—-« 209 ?’d‘)



ANNUAL SURVEY METER CALIBRATION
RADIATION SAFETY OFFICE

Kadiolegical Physics Services

Date %Zf 9

TAda

Lakoratory -Eniwuc

Response Setting

5"““} Position _ AJA

Cap

Instrument Type (ol
Manufacturer U
ntification Egg:éazi

Signature

Source ldent.

Cs~137, M 6505, SCO5¢«§

Source Strength (S§) 7§.9mci

Press _ AJA Temp AJA

Decay Factor (DF) /% 47
Exposure Rate = §5 (DF) 3226

= 244.900nR /b@1em

Sc-h(mR/hr) 10 125-30] 20 (25-30 | 100 200 | 100 ’Zfieo 0| 000
Distance (cm) | (90 | (90 35S 110 1to 60 1¢) 50 | 45| =m0
mR/hr 6. 40:‘{' 6%.6

Background 6ot |0.0l 6.0l e0z]0 02| po2 002 | ©.03(0.032]| 0.04
Reading ¥ 22 70

Cal. Factor 0.98 0&\73 0.9%

ho ('jk{- ,Z:Q (,:5&{.
Remarks: ok
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RADIOLOGICAL PHYSICS SERVICES
David W. Anderson, Ph.D., FACR

Physics of:
Radiation Therapy
Di stic X-Ray
Nuclear Medicine
Radiation Safety

Magnetic Resonance lmag.ng

September 26, 1989

T0: Whom it may concern

. FROM: David W. Anderson, Ph.V.\/ k
Consulting Physicist
SUBJECT: Full Calibration Measurements of Picker 0Co Unit at South-
western Medical Center, Lawton, OK

1 always have measured the absolute value of the 60co exposure rate

or dose rate at standard field size and distance to 1% or less during
cach full calibration. 1 always have compared the measured value to the
calculated value fiom initial measurements using the exponential decay
law. If the measured and the calculated values do not agree to within
+2% 1 have always investigated further to determine the cause of the
Jdisagreement. As appropriate 1'll correct the table of dose rates to
be used by the licensee in months to follow after the full calibration
to the most accurate value within +1%. Furthermore field size and dis-
tance factors etc. are always measured to within +1%. Thus my practises
always have been more stringent than the USNRC requirement (+3%).

1 can find no specific requirement to explicitly mention accuracy limits
in my copy of 10 CFR 35. Nonetheless it is very easy to state that all
dose rates and factors as indicated are well within +3% required by USKR.
1 will do so conspicuously on succeeding reports.

DWA: 1t

7419 S. Maplewood
Tulsa, OK 74136
(918) 493-8016 daytime
(918) 492-6136 evenings



In Reply Refer To:
License: 35-10669-01
35-10669-02
Docket: 030-00444/89-01
030-09552/89-01

Scuthwestern Mecica)l Center

ATTN: Tom Pine, Exscutive Officer
5602 S.W. Lee Blvd.

Lawton, Oklahoma 73505

Gentlemen:

This refers to the routine, unannounced radiation safety inspection conducted
by Mr. S. Rajendran of this office on August 22, 1989, of the activities
authorized by NRC Byproduct Material Licenses 35-10669-01 and 35-10669-02 and
to the discussion of our findings held by the inspector with members of your
staff at the c~nclusion of the inspection.

The inspection wes an examination of the activities conducted under the license
as they relate to radiation safety and to compliance with the Commission's
rules and regulations, and the conditions of the license. The inspection
consisted of selective examinations of procedures and representative records,
interviews of personnel, independent measurements, and observations by the
inspector.

No violations of NRC requirements were found during this inspection for
License 35-10669-02.

For License 35-10669-01, certain of your activities were found not to be
conducted in full compliance with NRC requirements. Consequently, you are
required to respond to this matter in writing in accordance with the provisions
of Section 2.201 of the NRC's "Rules of Practice," Part 2, Title 10, Code of
Federal Regulations. Your response should be based on the specifics contained
in the Notice of Violation enclosed with this letter.

Mr. Rajendran also reviewed the actions you had taken with respect to four
violations observed during our previous inspection of License 35-10669-02,
which was conducted on June 6, 1986. He verified that the corrective actions,
with respect to these items, was implemented as stated in your replies of
August 28 and October 2, 1986, to our letter dated July 24, 1986. He alsc
reviewed the actions you nad taken with respect to two violations observed
during our previous inspection of License 35-10669-01, which was conducted on
April 20, 1988. One of these violations was determined to have recurred since
the previous inspection. This item 1s identified as Violation A in the
attached Notice.

4
RIG/MIS C:NMIShwe c:umse".»
S ndran:im CLCain WLFisher
/5 /89 9/5 /89 7/ /89
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Southwestern Medical Center 2=

The response directed by this letter and accompanying Notice is not subject to
the clearance procedures of the Office of Management and Budget as required by
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1980, PL 96-511.

L]
Should you have any questions concerning this letter, we will be pleased to
discuss them with you.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By

William L. Fisher, Chief
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch

Enclosure:
Appendix = Notice of Violation

ge!
Oklahoma Radiation Control Program Director
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ENDIX
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

B
O

Southwestern Medical Center Docket: 030-00444/89-01
Lawton, Oklahoma License: 10669-01
3

During an NRC inspection conducted on August 22, 1989, violations of NRC
requirements were identified In accordance with the "Genera) Statement of
Policy and Procedure for NRC Enforcement Actions," 10 CFR Part 2, Appendix C
(1989) (Enforcement Policy), the violations are listed below:

A. 10 CFR 35.632(b)(1) requires that full calibration measurements of a
teletherapy unit must include determination that the output is within
¢3 percent for the range of field sizes and for the distance or range of
distances used for medical use.

Contrary to the above, as of August 22, 1989, this determination had not
been made.

This is a repeat violation.
This is a Severity Level IV violation. (Supplement VI)

B. Condition 2] requires that licensed material be possessed and used in
accordance with statements, representations, and procedures contained in
or enclosed with the letter dated June 27, 1986.

The enclosure to the letter entitled "Calibration of Survey Instruments"
states that survey instruments will be calibrated at least annually and
following repair.

Contrary to the above, on August 22, 1989, a Victoreen Model 450, Serial
No. 440 and Ludlum Measurements, Inc., Model 300, Se~ial No. 26116, had
not been calibrated since July 28, 1986, and July 22, 1987, respectively,
a period of more than 1 year.

This 1s a Severity Level IV violation. (5Supplement VI)

Pursuant to the provisions of 10 CFR 2.201, Southwestern Medical Center is
hereby required to submit to this office, within 30 days of the date of the
letter transmitting this Notice, a written statement or explanation in reply,
including for each violation: (1) the reason for the violation 1f admitted,
(2) the corrective steps which have been taken and the results achieved,

(3) the corrective steps which will be taken to avoid further violations, and
(4) the date when full compliance will be achieved. Where good cause is shown,
consideration will be given to extending the response time.

Dated at Arlington, Texas,
this day of 1989

g9parzt et Lr
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A. 10 CFR 35.632(b)(1) reauires that ful) calibration measurements of 3
teletherapy unit must include cetermination that the output 1s within

o t3 percent for the range of field sizes and for the distgnce or range of
b distances used for megical use.

K Contrary to the above, as of August 22, 1989, this determination hag not
- been maage.

This is a repeat violation,

This is a Severity Level IV violation. (Supplement VI)

q |

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
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B. Condition 21 requires

Or enclosec with

The enclosure to the letter

states that survey
following repair.

Contrary to the above, on August 22,

No. 440 ang Ludlum Measurements, Inc., Model 300 Serial No. 26116, hag -
calibrated since

not been
4 periog of

This is &

—

that licensed material be
accorcance with statements, representations,

the letter cated June 27, 1986

July 28,
more than ] year.

Severity Level IV violation.

entitlegd
instruments will pe calibrated

possessed and useg in
ang procedures containeg in

“Calibration of Survey Instruments"
at least annually ang

1589, a Victoreen Moge! 450, Seria) !

1986, ana July 22, 1987, respectively,

(Supplement vl)

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION



